

**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LAURA WILLIS LUHN,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-01180-DLF
)	
SUZANNE GUNDERSON SCOTT)	
)	
and)	
)	
THE FOX CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. The <i>Los Angeles Times</i> Article	2
B. This Lawsuit.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST SUZANNE SCOTT	5
A. Defamation.....	7
B. False Light	11
C. Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress	13
II. THE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS AGAINST THE FOX CORPORATION FAIL.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Blatty v. New York Times Co.</i> , 728 P.2d 1177 (Cal. 1986)	8, 9
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	12
<i>Catsouras v. Dep’t of California Highway Patrol</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 856 (2010)	14
<i>Coles v. Wash. Free Weekly, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Doe v. Bernabei & Wachtel, PLLC</i> , 116 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2015)	12
<i>Fleming v. AT & T Info. Servs., Inc.</i> , 878 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Freeman v. Johnston</i> , 192 A.D.2d 250 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	12
<i>Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	10
<i>Howell v. New York Post Co.</i> , 612 N.E.2d 699 (N.Y. 1993)	14
<i>Hurd v. D.C., Gov’t</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Johnson v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 204 Cal. App. 4th 1097 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	14

Jonathan Woodner Co. v. Breeden,
665 A.2d 929 (D.C. 1995)14

Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....7

Kane v. Orange Cty. Publ’ns,
232 A.D.2d 526 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)12

Klayman v. Segal,
783 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2001)9, 11, 12

Kowalevich v. United States,
302 F. Supp. 3d 68 (D.D.C. 2018).....13

Mar-Jac Poultry, Inc. v. Katz,
773 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2011).....7

McRedmond v. Sutton Place Rest. & Bar, Inc.,
48 A.D.3d 258 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008)14

Millstein v. Henske,
722 A.2d 850 (D.C. 1999)10

Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.,
448 N.E.2d 86 (N.Y. 1983).....13

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....8

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. RPM Int’l, Inc.,
282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....15

Selleck v. Globe Int’l, Inc.,
166 Cal. App. 3d 1123 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985)12

Smith v. United States,
121 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015).....13

Three Amigos SJJ Rest., Inc. v. CBS News Inc.,
28 N.Y.3d 82 (N.Y. 2016)8

United States v. Bestfoods,
524 U.S. 51 (1998).....15

<i>Unterberger v. Red Bull N. Am., Inc.</i> , 162 Cal. App. 4th 414 (2008)	13
<i>Vasquez v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 302 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2018)	12
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	10, 11
<i>Young Women’s Christian Ass’n of the Nat’l Capital Area, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 275 F.3d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Zimmerman v. Al Jazeera Am., LLC</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 257 (D.D.C. 2017)	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement Second of Torts § 46, Cmt. d	13
2 Robert D. Sack, <i>Sack on Defamation</i> § 16.2.1 (5th ed. 2017)	7, 8
